Order

Whereas General Elections to Lok Sabha constituencies falling in the State of Haryana are scheduled to be held on 25.05.2024 and counting of votes is scheduled to be held on 04.06.2024. In this regard, the Election Commission of India has directed that no liquor shops, hotels, restaurants, clubs and other establishment's selling/serving liquor, shall be permitted to sell/serve liquor to anyone whosoever on polling days. Therefore, I, Ashok Kumar Meena, IAS, Excise Commissioner, Haryana, Panchkula in pursuance of the provisions of rule 37(10) of the Haryana Liquor License Rules, 1970 hereby order that the liquor vends located in the State of Haryana shall remain closed during the period of Forty Eight (48) hours ending with the hour fixed for the conclusion of poll and on the day of Counting i.e. 04.06.2024 till the counting is over.

I further order that the restriction prescribed in the excise laws on possession and storage of liquor in unlicensed premises shall be vigorously enforced in order to ensure that storage of liquor by individuals is drastically reduced during the aforementioned period.

Panchkula, dated the 19-04-2024

ASHOK KUMAR MEENA EXCISE AND TAXATION COMMISSIONER, HARYANA

No. 14954 /X-5, Excise and Taxation Commissioner's Office, Haryana, Panchkula, dated the 19-04-2024

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana, Chandigarh.

2. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Home Department.

3. The Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Excise and Taxation Department, Chandigarh.

4. The chief Electoral Officer, Haryana, 30 Bays Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

5. All the District Magistrates in the State of Haryana.

6. All the Superintendents of Police in the State of Haryana.

7. All the Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioner (Excise) in the State of Haryana.

Excise and Taxation Officer-III (Excise) for Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Haryana, Panchkula.

HARYANA GOVERNMENT LABOUR DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION

Dated 22/04/29

No. Elec-2024/IR-II/PSCE/Hol/ /1464

As per letter No. 130(30) /

Elec-2024/2AE-2264 dated 26.03.2024 of Chief Electrol Officer, Haryana the General Election of Lok Sabha, 2024 in State of Haryana and Bye-elections to Legislative Assembly of 21-Karnal (Haryana)-2024 are to be held on 25.05.2024 (Saturday).

And whereas, it is considered necessary to provide opportunity to those who are working in the State of Haryana and enrolled as voter in State of Haryana to exercise their franchise.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Punjab Shops and Commercial Establishments Act, 1958 (Punjab Act 15 of 1958) and all other enabling powers, the Governor of Haryana hereby fixes "Saturday" the 25.05.2024 to be the holiday with wages for all Shops and Commercial Establishments falling with the jurisdication area of the State of Haryana for only those who are enrolled as voters in the State of Haryana to enable them to cast their votes.

Dated: 22-04-2024

Mani Ram Sharma, IAS Special Secretary to Government Haryana, Labour Department.

Endst. No.Elec-2024/IR-II/PSCE/Hol/ 1/46

Dated: 22/04/27

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationary Department, Haryana, Panchkula for publication of this notification in the Haryana Government (Extraordinary) Gazette and 10 printed copies of the notification may please be supplied to this department immediately.

for Special Secretary to Government Haryana, Labour Department.

Endst.No.Elec-2024/IR-II/PSCE/Hol/ // 46

Dated: 22/04/24

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

1. The Chief Electoral Officer, Haryana, 30 Bays Building, 3rd Floor, Sector-17B, Chandigarh w.r.t No. letter No. 130(30)/ Elec-2024/2AE-2264 dated 26.03.2024.

for Special Secretary to Government Haryana,
Labour Department

Endst.No.Elec-2024/IR-II/PSCE/Hol///467-602 Dated: - 22/04/24

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

1. Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana (GS-II Branch)

- 2. Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana, Labour Department, Haryana.
- 3. Director, Information and Public Relations, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. All Deputy Commissioner, in the State of Haryana.
- 5. Additional Labour Commissioner, NCR Gurugram.
- 6. Additional Labour Commissioner, Haryana, Chandigarh (HQ).
- 7. Joint Labour Commissioner, Haryana, Chandigarh (HQ).

A John Maria Langue Commission of the Languege

Additional babance compassoner shows a Constitution to Sometimes of Constitution of the Additional Constitution of the Constit

- 8. All Deputy Labour Commissioners, in the State of Haryana.
- 9. All Assistant Labour Commissioners, in the State of Haryana
- 10. All Labour Inspectors in the State of Haryana.

11. IT Cell, Labour Department (HQ).

Busines de Plece 2024 Bell PSC - 71 K

for Special Secretary to Government Haryana,

Labour Department

is the mile, a root to the Vertine to

hardena.

HARYANA GOVERNMENT LABOUR DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION

Dated: 22-04-2024

No. F.W./Election-2024 1199 Whereas the General Elections to the Lok Sabha 2024 and Bye-Election to 21-Karnal Assembly Constituency for which poll shall be held on the 25.05.2024 (Saturday) as per letter of the Office of Chief Electoral Officer, Haryana issued vide no. 130 (30) Election-2024/2AE-2264 dated 26.03.2024.

And whereas, it has been considered necessary to provide opportunity to the public to exercise their franchise.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 65 of the Factories Act, 1948 (Central Act 63 of 1948) and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Haryana is pleased to exempt all the adult workers working in the factories situated in the State of Haryana who are the voters in General Election to the Lok Sabha, 2024 in the State of Haryana and 21-Karnal Assembly Constituency which is to be held on 25.05.2024, from the operations of provisions of section 52 (1) (a) of the said Act, for the week commencing from 26.05.2024 and ending 01.06.2024, subject to the condition that no adult worker who is enrolled as voter in aforesaid General Election to the Lok Sabha, 2024 and 21-Karnal Assembly Constituency shall be required or allowed to work on 25.05.2024 (Saturday) in the factories of the state of Haryana

Rajeev Ranjan, IAS Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Labour Department.

Endst. No.FW/ Election-2024 \200

Dated: 22-04-2024

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationary Department, Haryana, Chandigarh with the request to publish this notification in the Haryana Government Gazette (Extra-ordinary). It is further requested to supply 100 copies of this notification to the Chief Inspector of Factories, Haryana.

Addl. Director (IS&H)
Haryana, Chandigarh.

Dated: 22-04-2014

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. The State Election Commission, Haryana with reference to the letter no. Chief Electoral Officer, Haryana issued Chief Electoral Officer, Haryana issued vide no. 130 (30) Election-2024/2AE-2264 dated 26.03.2024.
- 2. All Administrative Secretaries to Govt. of Haryana.
- 3. All Divisional Commissioners in the State of Haryana.
- 4. Registrar, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 5. All Deputy Commissioners in the State of Haryana.
- 6. Director, Public Relations Haryana, Chandigarh for giving wide publicity.
- 7. All Joint Directors, IS&H in the State of Haryana.
- 8. All Deputy Directors, IS&H in the State of Haryana.
- 9. All Deputy Directors, IH, in the State of Haryana.
- 10. All Assistant Directors, IS&H in the State of Haryana.
- 11.All Assistant Directors, IS&H (Chemical) in the State of Haryana.
- 12. All Assistant Directors, IH-cum-Certifying Surgeon in the State of Haryana.

Addl. Director (IS&H)
Haryana, Chandigarh.